
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

CIVIL DIVISION

CLASS REPRESENTATION

Case No.:_________________

JOHN CIMINO,

on behalf of himself and all others

similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

V.

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, a charter county

of the State of Florida,

Defendant.

_________________________________________________________________

I

CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT, INJUNCTIVE
RELIEF, AND DAMAGES

Plaintiff John Cimino, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated, seeks a

declaratory judgment that Hillshorough County’s recently implemented “Surtax for

Transportation Improvements” violates the Florida Constitution and is therefore void, Plaintiff

also seeks an injunction against further collection of the Surtax, and damages on behalf of the

class in an amount to be determined.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

1. This Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this action because it

“involv[es the] legality of [a] tax assessment.” Fla. Stat. § 26.0 12. This Court has jurisdiction to

enter a declaratory judgment pursuant to Fla. Stat. § 86.011 and an injunction pursuant to Fla.

Stat. § 26.012(3). It has jurisdiction to award damages, in the form of a tax refund, under the

authority of Department of Revenue Neme!h, 733 So. 2d 970, 971 (Fla. 1999) (“[Wje expressly
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hold that a taxpayer’s claim based solely upon the tax being unconstitutional may be filed in the

appropriate court rather than with the Comptroller.”).

2. Venue is proper in Hilisborough County because the County itself is the

Defendant and it maintains its principal headquarters there. See Volusia Ctv. v. At!. Int’l fin’.

Coip.. 394 So. 2d 477, 479 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981) (holding that a county, “as a state political

subdivision, is entitled to be sued in the county where it maintains its principal headquarters”).

NAMED PARTIES

3. Named plaintiff John Cimino is a taxpaying resident of Hillsborough County,

Florida. He resides in the city of Temple Terrace.

4. Defendant 1-lilisborough County is a charter county of the State of Florida,

organized pursuant to Article VIII of the Constitution of the State of Florida.

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY BACKGROUND

5. The Florida Constitution guarantees that “[njo tax shall he levied except in

pursuance of law.” Fla. Const. Art. VII, § 1(a). In addition to flatly banning certain kinds of

state-levied ad valorem taxes (i.e., real property taxes), it provides that “[a]lI other forms of

taxation shall be preempted to the state except as provided by general law.” Id. Accordingly,

“except for an ad valorem tax [which local governments are authorized to impose under a

separate constitutional provision, Ha. Const. Art. VII. § 9j, a municipal tax which is not

authorized by general law is unconstitutional.” Ingraham r. City ofMiami, 388 So. 2d 305, 306

(Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1980) (citing Ci!)’ of Tampa v. Birdsong Motors, Inc., 261 So.2d 1,3 (Fla.

1972)). County taxes not authorized by general law are similarly unconstitutional. See Bin/song

Motors, Inc., 261 So.2d at 3. th this context, general law means “the general laws of Florida.”

See Id. at 4.
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6. Florida Statute § 2 12.055, in turn, authorizes counties to implement specific and

limited kinds of local sales surtaxes. This section is the sole authority for such taxes under the

general laws of Florida. See Ha. Stat. § 212.053(1) (“No general excise tax on sales shall he

levied by the governing body of any county unless .specifically authorized in s. 2 12.055.”). One

form of permitted tax is the “charter county and regional transportation system surtax,” which is

authorized by paragraph (1) of section 2 12.055. That paragraph allows a charter county to

implement a sales tax increase of up to one percent to fund transportation projects. See Id.

§ 212.055(1). Such a surtax must be approved by a majority of the electorate of the county. See

Id. § 2l2.055(l)(a). Once approved by voters, the surtax is levied “on all transactions occurring

in the county” that are “subject to the state tax imposed on sales, use, services, rentals,

admissions, and other transactions by this chapter and communications services as defined for

purposes of chapter 202.” Id. § 21 2.054(2)(a). In practical terms, such a tax applies to a broad

range of transactions, large and small — from the sale of consumer products to the rental of living

accommodations. Proceeds from the surtax can be applied to a variety of enumerated uses (like

the development of a countywide bus system, or the construction of roads) “in whatever

combination the county commission deems appropriate.” Id. § 212.055(1)(d).

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

7. Relying on the authority of Florida Statute § 2 12.055(1), the voters of

Hillsborough County approved an amendment to their County Charter (“Article 11”) on

November 6.2018. A true and accLlrate copy of the current Hilisborough County Charter,

including Article 11 (titled, “Surtax for Transportation Improvements”), is attached to this

complaint as Exhibit A.
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8. The amendment authorized a one-percent sales tax increase, Article 11.02, for a

period of 30 years beginning on January 1,2019, Article 11.03. It purpor ed to be authorized by

and consistent with section 212.055(1). See Article 11.02 (“The Transportation Surtax shall be

levied and imposed in accordance with F.S. § 212.054 and 212.055(1), the rules promulgated

by the Florida Department of Revenue, and this Article 11.”); Article 11.01 (“The proceeds of

the surtax shall be distributed and disbursed in compliance with ES, § 212.055(1) and in

accordance with Article 11.”).

9. Despite these recitations, however, Article 11 in fact imposed a number of

additional and novel restrictions on the use of the Surtax’s proceeds. These restrictions violate

section 2 12.055, which, as mentioned, reserves discretion over the use of surtax proceeds to the

county commission. See Fla. Stat. § 212.055(1)(d).

10. There are three significant restrictions, all of which will remain in effect for the

entire 30-year life of the Surtax.

11. First. Article 11 requires the proceeds of the tax to be automatically allocated

according to a pre-set formula: 54% is distributed to the County and the municipalities within it;

45% to the Hillsborough Area Regional Transit Authority (HART), and 1% to the Hillsborough

metropolitan planning organization. See Article 11.05. The commission has no ability to modify

this formula in response to future needs or contingencies.

12. Second, Aricle II forbids a large portion of the proceeds— the vast majority of

funds allocated to the County and municipalities — from being used to (1) construct new roads or

(2) add additional lanes to existing roads, unless those lanes are for the narrow purpose of

“intersection capacity improvement.” See Article 11.07(8). Again, the county commission has

no discretion to overturn or limit this prohibition. This restriction is particularly significant
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because the construction of roads is one of the specifically enumerated uses authorized by

section 212.055(1).

13. Third. Article 11 creates a separate governance structure (the “Independent

Oversight Committee,” or IOC), an innovation wholly outside the contemplation of section

2 12.055. The IOC is an unelected body that must approve any use of Surtax proceeds. See

Article 11.06: 11.10. The IOC also has authority to suspend the distribution of funds to a

particular recipient agency (such as HART or the County itself) if it determines that the recipient

has failed to comply with any term or condition of Article 11. See Article 11.09. The county

commission — which is, in fact, the “governing body” of Hillsborough County under the Florida

Constitution, Art. VIII, § 1(e) — has no authority to overturn a decision of the IOC or otherwise

pursue a Surtax-funded project without IOC approval. See Article 11.06.

14. Becatise of these restrictions on the discretion of the county commission, Article

11 exceeds the specific and limited authority granted to the County by section 2 12.055(1) and

therefore violates Fla. Const. Art. VII. § 1(a).

CLASS REPRESENTATION ALLEGATIONS

15. Plaintiff brings this action on behalf of himself and a Class, pursuant to Florida

Rule of Civil Procedure 1.220(b)(2) and 1.220(b)(3).

16. The Class consists of all Hillsborough County residents who have paid the Surtax.

The Class has a common interest in not being subjected to an unconstitutional tax, and plaintiff, a

resident of the County who is required to pay the Surtax, has the right to represent the Class.

While the exact number of Class members is unknown at this time, plaintiff estimates that the

vast majority of County residents have engaged in at least one taxed transaction since the Surtax
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went into effect on January 1, 2019. In 2017, the United States Census Bureau estimated that

population of 1-lillsborough County was 1.408.566.

17. Given the population of the County, Class members are so numerous that joinder

is impracticable.

18. The action poses questions of law and fact that are common to and affect the

rights of all members of the Class. The common questions of law or fact include:

- The interpretation and construction of the Surtax,

- Whether the Sur ax violates Fla. Stat. § 212.055 and Na. Const. Art. VII, § 1(a).

- Whether collection of the Surtax violates plaintiffs’ rights against unlawful taxation

under Fla. Stat. § 212.055 and Fla. Const. Ar. VII, § 1(a).

19. Plaintiff’s claim is typical of the claims of the Class. Like other Class members,

he is a resident of 1-lillshorough County and has paid the Surtax on a variety of everyday

transactions.

20. Plaintiff will fairly and adequately protect the interests of each member of the

Class. He is fully aware of his responsibilities as class representative and has retained

experienced counsel to pursue this action.

21. Plaintiff brings this action under F.R.C.P. 1 .220(b)(2) because, by adopting a

broad, county-wide sales sur ax, the County has acted on grounds generally applicable to all

members of the Class. As a result, declaratory relief concerning the Class as a whole is

appropriate.

22. Also, a class action is appropriate under F.R.C.P. I .220(b)(3) because the

questions of law or fact common to the claim or defense of the representative party and the claim

or defense of each member of the Class predominate over any question of law or fact affecting

6

3/8/2019 3:34 PM Electronically Filed: Hillsborough County/13th Judicial Circuit Page 6



only individual members of the Class, and class representation is superior to other available

methods for the fair and efficient adjudication of the controversy.

23. A class action is superior to all other available methods for the fair and efficient

adjudication of this controversy since joinder of all members is impracticable. Furthermore, as

the damages suffered by individual Class members may be relatively small, the expense and

burden of individual litigation make it impossible for members of the Class to individually

redress the wrongs done to them. There will be no difficulty in the management of this action as

a class action.

COUNT ONE

DECLARATORY JUDGMENT, INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, AND DAMAGES

24. Plaintiff repeats paragraphs 1 through 23 as if fully set forth herein.

25. Ha. Stat. § 212.054(1) provides that “fn]o general excise tax on sales shall be

levied by the governing body of any county unless specifically authorized in s.212.055.”

26. Ha. Stat. § 212.055 and § 212.055(1) provide the sole authorization for a

discretionary sales surtax to fund transportation spending.

27, Fla. Stat. § 212.055(l)(d) specifies that “[p]roceeds from the surtax shall he

applied to as many or as few of the uses enumerated below in whatever combination the county

commission deems appropriate[.]”

28. Article 11 imposes long-term restrictions that interfere with the County’s

statutorily-granted discretion. Specifically, Article 11:

(a) Requires disbursement of proceeds according to a pre-set, immutable formula.

(b) Limits how a large portion of the proceeds can be used.
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(c) Creates an unelected body that can reject the County’s preferred use of the proceeds,

or deny it the proceeds altogether.

29. As a result, Article 11 exceeds the narrow authorization granted by Fla. Stat.

§ 2 12,055(1). Accordingly. the county Surtax is “not authorized by general Iaw’ and is therefore

facially unconstitutional. Ingrahani, 388 So. 2d at 306.

PRAYER FOR REEJEF

WHEREFORE, plaintiff respectfully requests this Court, pursuant to Fla. Stat. § 86,

enter a declaratory judgment declaring that Article 11 of the Hillsborough County Charter is

facially unconstitutional under the Florida Constitution and void in its entirety.

Plaintiff also respectfully requests a permanent injunction against further collection of

the Surtax. Plaintiff has a clear legal right, an inadequate remedy at law, and irreparable harm

will arise absent injunctive relief. See Liberty Counsel v. F/a. Bar Bd. of Governors, 12 So. 3d

183, 186 n.7 (Fla. 2009).

Finally, plaintiff respectfully requests a refund of all surtaxes levied under the authority

of Article 11. See Fla. Stat. § 86.061 (“Further relief based on a declaratory judgment maybe

granted when necessary or proper.”); Freedom Life Ins. Co. ofAm. v. Wallant, 891 So. 2d 1109,

1117 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004) (explaining that incidental damages can be awarded to a Rule

l.220(b)(2) class when such “damages flow directly from liability to the class as a whole on the

claims forming the basis of the injunctive or declaratory relief,’” quoting Allison i’. Citgo

Petroleum Corp., 151 F.3d 402, 415 (5th Cir. 1998)); Dept of Revenue v. Kuhn/em. 646 So. 2d

717, 726 (Fla. 1994) (holding that, after a state tax was found to he unconstitutional, “[t)he only

clear and certain remedy is a full refund to all who have paid this illegal tax”).
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Dated: March 8, 2019

Respectfully submitted,

Howard Coker (Florida Bar #141540)
Chelsea Harris (Florida Bar #28368)
C0KER LAW
136 East Bay Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
(904) 356-6071
hcc@cokerlaw.com
crh@cokerlaw.com

Derek T. Ho
Mark P. Hirschboeck
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD. FIGEL &

FREDERicK. P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, NW., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
dho @ kellogghansen.com
mhirschboeck@kellogghansen.com
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Hilisborough
County Florida

Home Rule Charter

Approved by Hilisborough County Voters
September 1983

Amended by Hilisborough County Voters
November 2002, 2004, 2012, and 2018

HCFLG0v.NET

P.O. Box 1110, Tampa, FL 33501
Phone: (813) 276-2640
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Charter-At-A-Glance
• Responsibilities of the executive branch (County Administrator) and legislative branch

(County Commission) are specified, and neither branch is to exercise powers pertaining to
the other branch.

• There are seven members of the County Commission; foUr are from single-member
districts, and three are elected countywide. Every elector of the County may vote for a
majority of the commissioners: the commissioner representing the elector’s district, and
thee commissioners elected at large.

• TermsofCounty Commissionersare staggered.

• The Charter does not affect any court, any constitutional office, district school board or
any municipality.

• Special laws enacted by the Florida Legislature may be affective in Hilisborough County
without approval by the County electors if they relate to: civil service, aviation, the port,
sports, transportation, hospitals, planning, environment, solid waste management,
consumeraffairs, resource recovery, criminal justice, historic preservation, and the arts.

• There are provisions for recall of elected officials.

• There is a provision for a Charter Review Board to be appointed by the County Commission
two years after the implementation and every five years thereafter. The Charter Review
Board is empowered to conduct a study of County government and propose amendments
to thecharter.

• Amendments also may be proposed by the County Commission by ordinance adopted by
five commissioners, orbyinitiative.

• No amendment may be effective unless it is approved by a majority vote of the electors of
the County.
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Preamble

We,the people of Hillsborough County, Florida, in orderto attaingreaterlocal self-determination,to
exercise more control overourown destiny, to create a more responsible and effective go’iernment,
and to guarantee equal civil and political rightsto all, do avail ourselves of the opportunity afforded
by the Florida Constitution to become a chartered county and do hereby ordain and establish by
this Home Rule Charter a new form of government of and for Hillsborough County.

I. Creation

Section 1.01 Chartered County.
The county government for Hilisborough County shall be that of a chartered county under Section
I, Article VIII of the Florida Constitution pursuant to which this Charter is adopted. Its boundaries
are as provided by law. This is not a charterfor consolidation of county and municipal governments
in Hillsborough County, but solely a charter for the county government, and it is the intent of the
people that it be so interpreted.

Section 1.02 Extent.
As used in this Charter, the term “the countygovernment” means the government of Hillsborough
County, butsuch term does not inciudeand this Charter does not affect any court; any constitutional
officer,as defined inSection I (d)of ArticleVlll, Florida Constitution: clerkofthecircuit court, property
appraiser, tax collector, sheriff or supervisor of elections; district school board; any municipality,
whether created or enlarged before or after the adoption of this Charter; or any governmental
body which has jurisdiction extending beyond the boundaries of Hillsborough County, and the
relationship of the county government to them shall be the same as it would have been if this
Charter had not been adopted.

II. Powers

Section 2.01. Powers.
The countygovernment shall have all powers of local selfgovernment not inconsistent with general
law; special law approved by the vote of the electors of Hillsborough County; special law relating to
civil service, aviation, the port, sports, transportation, hospitals, planning, environment, solid waste
management, consumer affairs, resource recovery, criminal justice, historic preservation, and the
arts, which laws may be effectiveasto Hillsborough Countywithoutapproval byvoteoftheelectors;
orthisCharter.
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Ill. Separation of Powers.

Section 3.01. Separation of Legislative and Executive Powers.
The power of the county government shall be divided between legislative and executive branches.
No person belonging to one branch shall exercise any powers appertaining to the other branch
unlessexpresslyprovided herein.

IV. Legislative Branch

Section 4.01.
All legislative responsibilities and powers of local self-government of the county not inconsistent
with this Charter shall be assigned to and vested in the board of county commissioners.

Section 4.02. Board of County Commissioners.
The board of county commissioners shall consist of seven commissioners, each of whom shall be
elected from one of seven districts and each of whom shall be entitled to have other employment
which does not prevent the memberfrom havingthe timeto discharge thedutiesofa commissioner.
Prior to voting on any matter of county business, any commissioner having a conflict of interest
shall declare that conflict to the board.

Section 4.03. Districts.
The territory of three districts shall embrace the entire territory of the county and be designated as
districts 5, 6 and 7 respectively. The territory of four districts shall be established by dividing all of
the county into fourseparate areas, designated as districts 1 through 4 respectively, as nearlyequal
in populationaspracticable.

Section 4.04. Residency Requirement and limit on Terms.
Each candidate fora seaton the board of countycommissioners shall be a citizen of the United States
of America, a registered voter of the district for which the candidate qualifies, and a resident of
Hillsborough County. No person who has, or but for resignation could have, served as a commission
member from districts 1 through 4 for more than sixyears in two consecutive terms shall be elected
as commission memberfrom districts 1 through 4for the next succeeding term, and no person who
has, or but for resignation would have, served as a commission member from districts 5 through
7 for more than six years in two consecutive terms shall be elected as commission member from
districts S through 7 for the next succeeding term.

Section 4.05. Election and Term of Office.
Exceptasprovided herein, allelectionsforthe boardofcountycommissionersshall beasprovidedfor
county commissioners in non-charter counties. Each commissioner shall be elected bythe electors
residing in the district for which the commissioner qualifies. Each commissioner shall be elected
for a term of four years, except as provided for initial commissioners in the transition article and
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except that, in orderto reflect population shifts between decennial censuses as quickly as possible,
in 1990 and every ten years thereafter the commissioners to be elected from districts land 3 shall
be elected for terms of two years, and in 1992 and every ten years thereafter the commissioners
to be elected from districts 2 and 4 shall be elected for terms of two years. Terms of office shall
commence on the second Tuesday following the general election at which the commissioner was
elected.

Section 4.06. Reapportionment.
Within 120 days after the certification of the federal decennial census, the board of county
commissioners shall reapportion districts 1 through 4. Before doing so, the board of county
commissioners shall cause an accurate description of the proposed new boundaries of such
districts to be entered upon its minutes and a certified copy thereof to be published once each
week for four consecutive weeks (four publications being sufficient) in a newspaper of general
circulation published in the county and via electronic media. The notice shall include the date of
the meeting at which the board shall consider such boundaries and take testimony from the public
regarding boundary changes. Proof of such publication shall be entered on the minutes of the
board. The publication of the notice shall be for information only and shall not be jurisdictional.
Should the board of county commissioners desire to make substantial changes to the proposed
boundaries that were initially advertised and considered at the public meeting, the board of county
commissioners shall hold an additional meeting to consider such new boundaries within 28days
of the first meeting and shall cause an accurate description of the new proposed districts to be
advertised once each week for two weeks in a newspaper of general circulation and via electronic
media. Wheneverthe boundaries of the existingdistricts arechanged, the board shall cause itsclerk
to furnish the Department of State with a certified copy of its minutes, reflecting the description of
the boundaries of the district, as changed.

Section 4.07. Compensation.
Salaries of all commission members shall be as provided by ordinance at 75 percent or higher of
the salarywhich would have been provided bygeneral law had this Charter not been adopted. Such
salary shall constitute full compensation for all services and expenses provided that commissioners
may be reimbursed for mileage while traveling on commission business within Hillsborough County
and for travel expenses when traveling outside of Hillsborough County on official business, in
accordance with general law. The chairman shall receive additional remuneration in an amount
often percent of the basic salary for the period of time such person serves as chairman of the
commission.

Section 4.08. Enactment of Ordinances and Resolutions.
Thecommission maytakeofficial action only bytheadoption of ordinances, resolutions, ormotions.
Unless otherwise provided herein, all ordinances, rules and resolutions shall be adopted by at least
4 affirmative votes: and all motions shall be adopted by majority vote of the members present. A
majority of the full commission shall constitute a quorum to conduct business.
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Section 4.09. Conflict with Municipal Ordinances.
In the event of a conflict between a county ordinance and a municipal ordinance, the municipal
ordinance shall prevail within the municipality regardless of whether the municipal ordinance was
adopted or enacted before or after the county ordinance.

Section 4.10. County Internal Auditor.
(1) Toadvise the board of countycommissioners and assist the board of county commissioners in

conducting continuing studies of the operation of county programs and services, there shall
be a county internal auditor.

(2) The county internal auditor shall be appointed by five (5) affirmative votes of the board of
county commissioners. The board of county commissioners, at any time, may remove the
county internal auditor with five (5) affirmative votes. The county internal auditor shall be
responsible directly to the board of countycommissioners. The county internal auditor need
not be a resident of Hillsborough County at the time of appointment, but shall become a
resident of Hillsborough County within a reasonable period of time and remain a resident of
Hillsborough Countywhile in office.

(3) The county internal auditor shall be a certified public accountant holding an active license to
practice public accountancy in the State of Florida, and/or shall be qualified byeducation and
experience in governmental accounting, internal auditing practice, and fiscal controls. The
county internal auditor shall not engage in any other business or occupation. The compensation
of the county internal auditor shall be fixed by the board of county commissioners at a level
which is commensurate with the requirements of the position. The county internal auditor’s
compensation, including severance pay, may be set by contract.

(4) The board of county commissioners shall bi-annually establish an audit committee of 3
to 5 members who shall be selected by the board of county commissioners from among
qualified applicants from the public and who shall meet without compensation from time
to time for the purpose of making internal audit program recommendations to the board
of county commissioners. The board of county commissioners shall annually, after receiving
recommendations from the audit committee, give direction to the county internal auditor.
The Hillsborough County internal auditor’s work may include audits of all aspects of this
Charter Government and its offices and its officials with written audit reports submitted
to both the board of county commissioners and the county administrator. To the extent it
is reasonable, the County internal auditor’s work shall comply with professional standards
for internal auditing. To the degree necessary to fulfill the responsibilities directed by the
board, the auditorshall havefree and unrestricted access to Chartergovernmentemployees,
officials, records, and reports and where appropriate, may require all divisions, offices, and
officials of the Charter government to provide all oral and written reports and to produce
documents, files and other records.

(5) The county internal auditorshall hire, on eitherafull-time orpart-time basis, and may remove
assistants. The number and qualifications of assistants shall be provided by the board of
county commissioners. The county internal auditor may also be authorized by the board of
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coLinty commissioners to hire outside expertise as may be deemed necessary. The county
internal auditor’s budget shall be set by the board of county commissioners.

(6) The office of county internal auditor shall be deemed vacant if the incumbent: takes up
residence outside of Hillsborough County; dies; resigns; or is removed by five(s) affirmative
votes of the board of county commissioners. A vacancy in the office of the county internal
auditor shall be filled in the same manner as the original appointment.

(7) The county internal auditor shall not hold any political office nor take part in any political
activityother than voting.

V. Executive Branch CountyAdministrator

Section 5.01. County Administrator.
The executive responsibilities and powers of local self government of the county not inconsistent
with this Charter shall be assigned to and vested in the county administrator. One or more assistant
county administrators may be appointed by the county administrator with the advice and consent
of the board and shall serve at the pleasure of the county administrator.

Section 5.02. Administrative Organization.
All functions of the executive branch shall be allotted among not more than ten divisions or of
fines. Each division or office shall be administered by a division or office head in accordance with
the administrative code. Each division oroffice head shall be appointed bythe countyadministrator
with the advice and consent of the board and shall serve at the pleasure of the countyadministrator.
Each division or office head shall report to and be responsible to the county administrator or
designated assistant county administrator. The county administrator may, as allowed byordinance,
require one division or office to undertake a task of another division or office on a temporary basis
or until the board provides otherwise.

Section 5.03. County Administrator: Qualifications, Appointment, Compensation.
(1) The county administrator shall be a full-time officer who holds a masters degree in public

administration, management, or related field and shall have three years of executive or
managementexperience in pubflc administration. The county administrator shall be appointed
by an affirmative vote of not less than five members of the Board of County Commissioners
and may be removed at any time by an affirmative vote of not less than five members of the
board or upon the affirmative vote of 4 members at each of 2 regular meetings not less than
13 days apart and no more than 28 days apart. The administrator need not be a resident
of the county at the time of appointment, but shall within a reasonable time become and
remain while in office a resident of the county. The county administrator shall not engage in
any other businessoroccupation.

(2) The compensation of the administrator shall be fixed bythe Board of County Commissioners
by ordinance at a level which is commensurate with the requirements of the position. The
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county administrator’s compensation, including severance pay, may be set by contract if
allowed by and pursuant to ordinance.

(3) The office of county administrator shall be deemed vacant if the incumbent: takes up
residence outside the county; is by death, illness, or other casualty unable to continue to
perform the duties of his office; resigns; or is removed bythe board of county commissioners
in the manner prescribed in Section 5.03(1). Avacancy in the office shall be filled in the same
manner as the original appointment. The board of county commissioners may appoint an
interim administrator in the case of vacancy, temporary absence, or disability of the present
administratoruntil asuccessorhasbeenappointedandqualifiedortheadministratorreturns.

Section 5.04. Political Activity by Administrator.
The county administrator shall not hold any political office nor take part in any political activity
other than voting.

Section 5.05. Performance Bond.
The countyadministratorshall be required to post a performance bond in accordance with general
law.

VI. County Attorney

Section 6.01. Legal affairs.
The legal affairs of the County shall be assigned to and vested in the Office of the County Attorney.
The office will consist of the County Attorney who shall be head of the office together with such
chief assistants and other assistant county attorneys and legal support personnel as may from time
to time be required subject only to budget determinations of the Board of County Commissioners.
All attorneys and employees of the office shall serve at the pleasure of the County Attorney.

Section 6.02. County attorney duties.
(1) The County Attorney shal( be responsible for representing, and is hereby authorized to

represent, the Board as its CountyAttorney.The CountyAttorneyshall provide legal services,
including management and participation in all litigation and other such legal services,
required to protect the interests of the County; and shall render legal advice and perform
other legal and administrative responsibilities as described elsewhere herein to the Board
and to all other departments and agencies of County government that the Board from time
to time authorizes and directs.

(2) The duties, responsibilities and authority of the County Attorney shall include, without
limitation: (a) providing legal advice and counsel to, and legal representation of, the Board,
the County Administrator and the departments, agencies and officers of the County on all
matters pertaining to the business of the County or in connection with the duties of the
department, agency or office; (b) coordinating with the County Administrator and various
departments and offices under hisjurisdiction regardingall mattersaffectingand implicating
overall County administration, including, without limitation, budgetary, personnel and
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procurement matters; (c) advising and providing recommendations to the Board regarding
the need fortheselectionofanyspecial counselto be retained to provide legal representation
in specified matter; and (d) supervising, monitoring and coordinating, as appropriate, the
representation services and work of outside attorneys employed pursuant to Subsection (c)
above.

(3) Upon direction of the Board and with the consent of the County Attorney, the County
Attorney’s Office may provide legal advice and counsel to and representation of one or more
of the County officers created under Section 1(d) of Article VIII of The Florida Constitution or
any other state or local governmental office, unit or entity serving the County’s interest and
welfare and as may be authorized by law or interlocal agreement. Atthe request of the Board
of County Commissioners, the County Attorney is hereby authorized to represent the Board
of County Commissioners when it is acting as any other separate agency or legal entity
consistingof the Hillsborough CountyBoard of CountyCommissioners. The responsibilityand
authorityof the CountyAttorneywhen serving as attorney in these matters shall include, but
not be limited to, those duties and responsibilities as herein set out forthe County Attorney.

(4) Nothing herein contained shall be construed as requiringthe attorneyto render legal services
in any particular circumstance where, in the professional discretion and judgment of the
attorney, the rendering of such legal services would violate the provisions of the Code of
Professional Responsibility of the Florida Bar or create a direct conflict of interest between
the County and attorney.

Section 6.03. County attorney qualifications, appointment, compensation.
(1) The County Attorney shall be and remain a member of The Florida Bar and shall have had

at least five (5) years experience in Local Government Law or equivalent and such other
experience as determined by the Board. The County Attorney need not be a resident at the
time of appointment but shall within a reasonable time become and remain a resident of the
County and remain so while in office. The County Attorney shall be a full time employee of
the County and shall not otherwise engage in the practice of law except as may be authorized
by the Board. The CountyAttorney shall be appointed by an affirmative vote of not less than
five (5) members of the Board of County Commissioners and may be removed at any time
by an affirmative vote of not less that five(S) members of the Board or upon the affirmative
vote of four (4) members at each of two (2) regular meetings not less than thirteen (13) days
apart and no more than twenty-eight (28) days apart.

(2) The compensation of the County Attorney, including severance pay and other benefits,
shall be fixed by contract, ordinance or resolution as determined by the Board at a level
commensurate withthe requirementsof the position.

(3) The Office of the County Attorney shall be deemed vacant if the incumbent is removed,
resigns, moves his residence from the County or is, by death, illness or other casualty,
unable to continue in office. In the case of temporary vacancy or absence or disability, until
a successor has been appointed or the County Attorney returns, the Chief Assistant County
Attorney or other Assistant Attorney designated by the County Attorney shall serve as the
County Attorney upon approvalof the Board.
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Section 6.04 Special attorneys; bond counsel; disclosure counsel.
(1) special attorneys may be employed by the Board of County Commissioners upon the

recommendation of the County Attorney regarding the need for the selection of any special
counsel to provide legal representation in specified matters.

(2) Bond and disclosure counsel shall be selected by the Board of County Commissioners from
a list of not less than three (3) qualified respondents to publicly noticed solicitations far
bond and disclosure counsel and upon the recommendation of the County Administrator
and CountyAttorney.

Section 6.05 Political activity by County Attorney.
The County Attorney shall not hold any political office nor take part in any political activity other
thanvoting.

VII. Administrative Code

Section 7.01. Purpose of Administrative Code.
The board of county commissioners shall enact and amend by ordinance an administrative code
organizing the administration of the county government into divisions and offices and setting
forth the duties, responsibilities, and powers of the county administrator, any assistant county
administrators, if any, and divisions and offices of the county government not in conflict with the
provisions of this Charter. It shall be the responsibility of the county administrator to compile,
publish, and disseminate the administrative code, and to recommend revisions thereof in a
continuing program to provide greaterefficiency and economy in the operation of government.

Section 7.02. Initial Code.
Within ninety (90) days after the first organizational meeting of the board under this Charter,
the county administrator shall submit a proposed administrative code to the board of county
commissioners. The board of county commissioners shall adopt the proposed code, as submitted
or amended, within three (3) months after the date submitted. If not adopted within three (3)
months, the code, as proposed by the administrator, shall govern the operations of the county
administrator) divisions and offices until such time as one may be adopted formally by the board of
county commissioners.

VIII. AmendmentsToCharter

Section 8.01. By the Board of County Commissioners.
The board of county commissioners may propose amendments to this Charter by ordinance
approved by at least five (5) members.
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Section 8.02. Charter Review Board.
Within two years after the effective date of this Charter and every five years thereafter, the board
of county commissioners shall appoint a charter review board consisting of fourteen (14) electors
of the county. Each commissioner shall appoint two members of the charter review board who
shall be electors in that commissioner’s district, and none of whom may he an elected official.
Ivlernbers of the charter review board shall serve for a term of one year without compensation.
Such board shall be empowered to conduct a comprehensive study of any or all phases of county
government. The board of county commissioners shall provide such professional, technical, and
clerical assistance as may be reasonably required by the charter review board upon submission
of an appropriately documented request by the charter review board. The charter review board
shall, after two public hearings and upon approval of two thirds of its members, file any proposed
amendments to the Charter, if any, with the supervisor of elections who shall provide for a vote on
it pursuant to Section 8.04.

Section 8.03. Initiative.
The power to propose amendments to this Charter by initiative is vested in the people:

(1) The power may be invoked by filing with the supervisor of elections a petition containing
a copy of the proposed Charter amendment. Each petition must be circulated in each
numbered board district and must be signed by a number of electors in each of one-half of
districts 1 through 4 and of the county as a whole equal to eight percent of the votes cast
in each of such districts and the county as whole in the last preceding election in which a
president or presidential electors were chosen. The address of each signer, and date of each
signature, must appear on the petition. Each petition shall embrace but one subject and
matter properly connected therewith. A date certain must be designated to and certified
by the supervisor of elections as the beginning date of any petition drive, and said drive
shall terminate six months afterthat date. In the event sufficient signatures are not acquired
during that six-month period, the petition drive shall be rendered null and void and none of
the signatures may be carried over onto another identical or similar petition.

(2) The petition shall be filed with the supervisor of elections who shall, within a period of not
more than thirty (30) days, determine whether the petition contains the required valid
signatures. The supervisor shall be paid the sum specified by general law by the persons or
committee seeking verification.

a) If it is determined that the petition does not contain the required signatures,
the supervisor shall so certify to the board of county commissioners and
the petition drive shall be at an end. No additional names may be added
to the petition, and the petition shall not be used in any other proceeding.

b) If it is determined that the petition has the required signatures, the supervisor shall so
certifytothe board of county commissioners and place the amendment on the ballot.

(3) All other procedures shall be as provided bygeneral law for constitutional amendments with
the supervisor of elections performing the duties of the secretary of state.
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Section 8.04. Elections and Notice.
All elections shall be held and conducted pursuant to the provisions of general law except as
otherwise provided in this Charter. Charter amendments by ordinance shall be voted on at special
elections or regular elections as the board of county commissioners chooses. Charter review and
initiative amendments shall be voted on at the next regular general election. Amendments shall
become effective upon approval by a majority vote of the electors voting at the next scheduled
countywide election orspecial referendum election.

Section 8.05. Financial Impact Statement for All Proposed County Charter
Amendments and Countywide Referenda.
The board of county commissioners shall require by ordinance that for all County elections, a
separate financial impact statement, not exceeding seventy-five words, including a two-year
estimate of the increase or decrease in revenues or costs to the county resulting from approval of
all proposed county Charter amendments and all other proposed countywide referenda unrelated
to a county Charter amendment, be prepared by the county budget director and placed on the
ballot immediatelyfollowingthe ballot question.

IX. General Provisions

Section 9.01. Limitation on State Law.
No law passed by the state legislature shall be effective as to the county government:

(a) Unless it is approved at referendum, or

(b) Except to the extent,

(1)the Florida Constitution or this Charter requires that it be effective, or

(2)it permits this countygovernment to grant powers to, receive powers from, or combine
powers with othergovernmental entities, or

(3) itsolelyaffects (i) Taxauthorization not inconsistent with this Charter or (ii)the relations
of this county government to any governmental body which has jurisdiction extending
beyond the boundary of Hillsborough County, or

(4)it is authorized under Section 2.01.
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Section 9.02. Construction of the Charter.
It is the intent of the electorate in adopting this Charterthat this Charter shall be liberallyconstrued
to achieve the objectives of local home rule and separation of branches as set forth herein.

Section 9.03. code of Ethics.
The code of ethics for pubHc officers and employees and the penalties for violation thereof as
provided by general law or more restrictive ordinance, if any, shall be applicable to all employees
and office holders of this county government.

Section 9.04. political Activities.
Political activities of officers and employees of the county government shall be governed and
controlled by general law except as provided herein and except that the county administrator’s
assistants and division and office heads, the county internal performance auditor, the county
internal performance auditor’s assistants, and the countyattorney and his assistants, shall not hold
any political office nor take part in any political activity relating to county commission elections,
other than voting.

Section 9.05. Severability.
It is the intent of the electorate in adopting this Charter that if any section, subsection, sentence,
clause, termorword of thisCharteris held invalid, the remainderofthe Chartershall not beaffected.

Section 9.06. Vacancies.
Vacancies in commission districts shall be deemed to exist and be filled in accordance with the
Constitution and Laws of Florida.

Section 9.07. Public Meetings.
Meetings of the board of county commissioners and other boards shall be held and conducted as
provided bygeneral law and rules of the board not inconsistent therewith.

Section 9.08. Recall.
The people shall have the power to recall elected officials by recall election initiated, called, held
and conducted as provided bygeneral law for chartered counties.

Section 9.09. Planning.
There shall be for Hillsborough County and its municipalities a single local planning agency created
bysuch special law orlawswhich need not be approved bya referendum. It shall have responsibility
forcomprehensive planningand related activities as are committed to it bygeneral laworapplicable
special laws.

Section 9.10. Environmental Protection.
There shall be for Hillsborough Countyand its municipalitiesa single local environmental protection
commission created by such special law or laws which need not be approved by referendum.
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Section 9.11 Discrimination Prohibited.
To be consistent with federal and state constitutions, laws, rules, and regulations, the county
government shall not deprive any person of any right because of race, sex, age, national origin,
religion, disability, or political affiliation. The administrative code shall provide adequate means for
protectingthese rights, includingequal opportunity assurances.

Section 9.12. Lowering of Salaries.
The salaries of commissioners and the county administrator may be lowered to the extent allowed
by generallaw.

X. Transition And Schedule

Section 10.01. Offices and Officers of Former Government.
Unless otherwise provided by this Charter, all offices, officials, boards, commissions, and agencies
of the formergovernment shall continue to perform their respective duties and functions until such
minimum time allowed for the adoption ofan administrative code pursuant to Section 7.02. At said
time, said duties and functions shall be performed in accordance with the administrative code.

Section 10.02. Interim County-Wide Districts.
The commissionerselected countrywide in theyear 1982 shall immediately become commissioners
from districts Sand 7 respectively and stand for initial election linI 1986.

Section 10.03. Initial Commissioners.
By November 15, 1983, the board of county commissioners shall establish the apportionment of
districts lthrough 4 under procedures provided in Section 4.O6and usingthe l98ofederal decennial
census population figures. At the 1984 general elections commissioners from districts I through 4
and district 6 shall be elected, with the terms of the new commissioners from districts land 3 to be
for two years only and the terms of commissioners from districts 2,4 and 6 to be for fouryears. The
commissioners from districts 2 and 4 as drawn in 1981, who were elected by county-wide vote in
1982, shall serve as the commissioners from districts Sand 7 respectively until the second Tuesday
following the 1986 general election, but if either is not in office at the beginning of qualification in
1984, then a commissioner for new district 5 or 7, as the case may be, shall be elected in the initial
election for a term of 2 years.

Section 10.04. Effective Date of Government.
County government shall go into force and effect when the commissioners elected at the 1984
general election take office.

Section 10.05. Preservation of Existing Government.
All provisions of the laws or parts thereof rendered ineffective as to the county government
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by Section 9.01, which are not inconsistent with this Charter shall become ordinances of this
government subject to modification or repeal as are other ordinances; however, they shall stand
repealed as of November 15, 1985.

Section 10.06. Preservation of Existing Ordinances.
All ordinances, codes, rules, regulations and resolutions of the county of Hilisborough or any of its
agencies which are not inconsistent with this Charter, shall become ordinances, rules, regulations
of the countygovernment subject to modification or repeal as are other ordinances.

Section 10.07. Rights Reserved.
(a) Obligations Honored. All lawful rightsand obligations, of whatever kind or nature in existence

on the date this Charter is approved by the electors, of the local government becoming a
part of the county government on the one hand, and any person, firm, corporation, other
government or agency on the other hand, shall become the rights and obligations of the
county government.

(b) No Enlargement of Obligations. All such rights and obligations shall be limited to the area,
or funds, which would have been subject to such rights or obligations if this Charter had not
been adopted.

Section 10.08. Classified Employees and Officers.
All employees in the classified service and officers of the countyshall he transferred to the division,
office, or agency to which the functions, powers, and duties in which they were engaged upon
the effective date of this Charter are allocated under this Charter. Such transfer shall be without
examination or diminution of existing compensation, pension, or retirement rights, privileges, or
obligations of anysuch officers or employee. Theadoption ofany subsequent classified service plan
shall not adverselyaffect the tenure, pension, seniority, or promotional rights of any county officer
or employee in the classified service when this Charter is adopted.

XI. Surtax for Transportation Improvements

Section 11.01. Purpose of Surtax.
The purpose of the surtax levied in accordance with Section 11.02 below is to fund transportation
improvements throughout Hillsborough County, including road and bridge improvements; the
expansion of public transit options; fixing potholes; enhancing bus service; relieving rush hour
bottlenecks; improving intersections; and making walking and biking safer. The proceeds of the
surtax shall be distributed and disbursed in compliance with F.S. § 212.055(1) and in accordance
with the provisions of this Article 11.

Section 11.02. Levy of One-Cent Surtax to Fund Transportation Improvements.
There shall be levied throughout the incorporated and unincorporated areas of Hillsborough
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County an additional tax imposed on sales, use, services, rentals, admissions, and other
transactions by Chapter 212, Florida Statutes, and communications services as defined by Chapter
202, Florida Statutes, at the rate of one cent for each $1.00 of the sales price or actual value
received, and for each fractional part of $1.00 of the sales price or actual value received (the
“Transportation Surtax”). The Transportation Surtax shall be levied and imposed in accordance
with F.S. § 212.054 and 212.055(1), the rules promulgated by the Florida Department of
Revenue, and this Article 11. Any other provision of this Charter to the contrary notwithstanding,
all proceeds from the Transportation Surtax, including any interest earnings and bond proceeds
generated therefrom, shall be expended only as permitted by this Article 11, F.S. § 212.055(1),
and in accordance with the purpose set forth in Section 11.01 above. For purposes of this Article
11, Hillsborough County, Florida (the “County”), each municipality, as defined in ES. § 165.031,
that is located in the County (the “Municipalities”), and the Hillsborough Area Regional Transit
Authority or its successor (“HART”) are each an “Agency” and collectively, the “Agencies.”
“Independent Oversight Committee” shall refer to the committee mandated and governed by
Section 11.10 below.

Section 11.03. Duration of Transportation Surtax.
The Transportation Surtax authorized by this Article 11 shall be effective commencing January 1,
2019, and shall remain in effect for a period of thirty (30) years.

Section 11.04. Duties of the Clerk.
The Clerk of the Circuit Court of Hillsborough County, Florida (the “Clerk”) shall receive the
proceeds of the Transportation Surtax (the “Surtax Proceeds”) from the Fiorida Department of
Revenue and act as trustee thereof and shall retain all Surtax Proceeds in a separate account until
disbursed in accordance with this Section 11.04 and the distribution allocations provided for in
Section 11,05. Disbursements of the Surtax Proceeds in accordance with the distribution
allocations provided in Section 11.05 shall be made to the Agencies by the Clerk within five (5)
business days of the Clerk’s receipt of Surtax Proceeds from the Florida Department of Revenue.
Additionally, the Clerk shall provide, on behalf of the board of county commissioners, the notices
to the Florida Department of Revenue required by ES. § 212.054(7)(a) and (b), and any other
notices that must be delivered to the Department of Revenue or the State of Florida as required
by applicable law. The Clerk shall engage an independent accounting firm to conduct an annual,
independent audit of the distribution and expenditure of all Surtax Proceeds, which shall be
completed within six (6) months after the end of the fiscal year being audited, for the purpose of
determining the Clerk’s and each Agency’s compliance with the provisions of this Article relating
to the distribution and expenditure of Surtax Proceeds during such fiscal year. For the duration of
the period in which the Transportation Surtax is in effect, the board of county commissioners shall
appropriate County funds to the Clerk on an annual basis to permit the Clerk to carry out the
annual audit of Surtax Proceeds described in this Section 11.04.

Section 11.05. Distribution of Surtax Proceeds.
The Surtax Proceeds shall be deposited in a dedicated trust fund (the “Trust Fund”) maintained by
the Clerk and distributed in accordance with the following formula:

(1) General Purpose Portion. Fifty-four percent (54%) of the Surtax Proceeds (the “General
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Purpose Portion”) shall be distributed to the County and to each Municipality in accordance with
their relative populations as calculated utilizing the statutory formula provided in F.S. § 21862
(the “Distribution Formula”) and be expended by the County and each Municipality in accordance
with Section 11.07. The County and each Municipality may elect to bond or otherwise encumber
their respective distribution of the Surtax Proceeds allocated pursuant to this Section 11.05(1),
and shall provide notice of such election to the other recipients of the General Purpose Portion at
least ninety (90) days prior to issuing bonds.

(2) Transit Restricted Portion. Forty-five percent (45%) of the Surtax Proceeds (the “Transit
Restricted Portion”) shall be distributed to HART and be expended by HART in accordance with
Section 11.08. Subject to compliance with applicable law and the charter of HART, HART may
elect to directly, or through the County, bond or otherwise encumber the Transit Restricted
Portion.

(3) Planning and Development Portion. One percent (1%) of the Surtax Proceeds (the “Planning
and Development Portion”) shall be distributed to the metropolitan planning organization
described in F.S. § 339.175 whose jurisdiction includes Hillsborough County (the “MPO”). The
Planning and Development Portion shall be expended by the MPO on planning and development
purposes, including data collection, analysis, planning, and grant funding to assist the Agencies
and the Independent Oversight Committee in carrying out the purpose set forth in Section 11.01.

Section 11.06. Agency Project Plans.
No iater than September 30th of each year, each Agency shall deliver to the Independent
Oversight Committee a plan (a “Project Plan”) setting forth the projects, including reasonable
detail for each, on which such Agency will expend their distribution of the Surtax Proceeds for the
following calendar year in accordance with the uses mandated by Sections 11.07 and 11.08
below. Each Project Plan must be approved by the governing body of the applicable Agency and
by a majority vote of the Independent Oversight Committee at a public hearing. No Agency may
expend Surtax Proceeds for any purpose other than implementation of each of the projects set
forth in such Agency’s Project Plan, and each Agency shall diligently and prudently pursue
implementation of each of the projects set forth in such Agency’s Project Plan. If any Agency
desires to amend its Project Plan after the Independent Oversight Committee has approved the
same, the Independent Oversight Committee shall approve or disapprove (and state the basis
therefore) the amended Project Plan within thirty (30) days of an Agency’s request to amend.

Section 11.07. Uses of General Purpose Portion.
For any Agency that the Clerk reasonably estimates will receive five percent (5%) or more of the
Surtax Proceeds in a given calendar year, such Agency’s share of the General Purpose Portion
shall be expended by the Agencies for the planning, development, construction, operation, and
maintenance of roads, bridges, sidewalks, intersections, and public transportation (which, for
purposes of this Section, may include any technological innovations such as autonomous vehicles
and related infrastructure), to the extent permitted by F.S. § 212.055(1), and include expenditures
in the following categories:

(1) Maintenance and Vulnerability Reduction. At least twenty percent (20%) of the General
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Purpose Portion shall be expended on projects that: (i) improve, repair and maintain existing
streets, roads, and bridges, including fixing potholes, or (H) reduce congestion and transportation
vu I nera bi lit ies.

(2) Congestion Reduction. At least twenty-six (26%) of the General Purpose Portion shall be
expended to relieve rush hour bottlenecks and improve the flow of traffic on existing roads and
streets and through intersections. Expenditures in the category described in this Section 11.07(2)
may include projects that improve intersection capacity through the use of technology, the
construction of new intersections, the redevelopment of existing intersections, and may include
related infrastructure such as roundabouts and turn lanes. Projects described in the foregoing
sentence do not constitute New Automobile Lane Capacity, as defined in Section 11.07(8) below.

(3) Transportation Safety Improvements. At least twenty-seven (27%) of the General Purpose
Portion shall be expended to promote transportation safety improvements on existing streets,
roads and bridges.

(4) Transportation Network Improvements. At least twelve (12%) of the General Purpose Portion
shall be expended on bicycle or pedestrian infrastructure and related improvements that make
walking and biking safer, to the extent the foregoing is or is planned to become a part of the
transportation network within any Agency’s jurisdiction, and to the extent permitted by F.S. §
212.055(1).

(5) Remaining Funds, Any remaining portions of the General Purpose Portion shall be expended
on any project to improve transportation in the applicable Agency’s jurisdiction to the extent
permitted by F.S § 212.055(1) and this Article.

(6) Inter-Agency Distributions. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in this Section
11.07, the County and each Municipality may distribute any amount of its share of General
Purpose Portion to any Agency (an “Agency Distribution”). For purposes of this Section, any
Agency’s share of the General Purpose Portion shall be reduced, or increased, by the amount of
the Agency Distribution distributed, or received, as the case may be.

(7) Small Agency Distributions. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in this Section
11.07, any Agency that receives five percent (5%) or less of the Surtax Proceeds in any given
calendar year, on an annualized basis, is not required to expend its share of General Purpose
Portion on the categories set forth in Section 11.07(1) through (5) above, and shall instead expend
its distribution of the Surtax Proceeds on any purpose consistent with Section 11.01 and
permitted by F.S. § 212.055(1).

(8) Limits on New Automobile Lane Capacity. Agencies are prohibited from expending any funds
from the categories mandated by Section 11.07(1), (2) and (3) above on New Automobile Lane
Capacity. For purposes of this Section 11.07(8), “New Automobile Lane Capacity” means projects
that consist of (i) adding additional lanes for automobile traffic to existing roads or streets that
are not related to intersection capacity improvement, or (u) constructing new roads or streets.
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(9) Reallocation of Expenditure Categories. Upon request by an Agency, which request must be
approved by seventy-five percent (75%) of the Independent Oversight Committee, the General
Purpose Portion expenditure allocations mandated in Sections 11.07(1) through (3) above may
instead be expended on any project to improve transportation within such Agency’s jurisdiction
to the extent permitted by F.S § 212.055(1) and this Article if, in the opinion of the requesting
Agency, any of the percentages set forth in Sections 11.07(1) through (3) exceed the amounts
required to fulfill the purpose set forth therein.

Section 11.08. Uses of Transit Restricted Portion.
The Transit Restricted Portion, and any Agency Distribution received by HART, shall be spent by
HART for the planning, development, construction, operation, and maintenance of public
transportation projects located solely in Hillsborough County, which are consistent with the HART
Transit Development Plan, as adopted and amended from time to time by the HART board of
directors, to the extent permitted by F.S. § 212.055(1), and include expenditures in the following
categories:

(1) Enhancing Bus Services. No less than forty-five percent (45%) of the Transit Restricted Portion
shall be spent on bus services, including express, neighborhood, circulator, paratransit, and all
other types of transit now or hereafter operated by HART. HART shall consider the following
factors in determining the projects included in its Project Plan for this purpose: existing transit
ridership; increasing existing service; expanding service to more residents; existing and future
land use; and the availability and feasibility of obtaining third party funding sources to fund any
portions of the Project Plan.

(2) Expanding Public Transit Options. No less than thirty-five percent (35%) of the Transit
Restricted Portion shall be spent on transit services that utilize exclusive transit right-of-way for at
least seventy-five percent (75%) of the length of the applicable service. HART shall consider the
following factors in determining the projects included in its Project Plan for this purpose: existing
transit ridership; utilizing or extending existing fixed guideways and rights-of-way; increasing
existing service; expanding service to more residents; existing and future land use; and the
availability and feasibility of obtaining third party funding sources to fund any portions of the
Project Plan.

(3) Remaining Funds. Any remaining portions of the Transit Restricted Portion shall be spent on
any project to improve public transportation permitted by F.S. § 212.055(1) or this Charter.

Section 11.09. Suspension of Distribution.
In the event it is determined by a two-thirds majority of the Independent Oversight Committee
that an Agency has failed to comply with any term or condition of this Article 11 and such Agency
fails to correct such non-compliance within reasonable periods of time determined by the
Independent Oversight Committee, but not more than ninety (90) days following written notice of
such noncompliance, the Independent Oversight Committee may direct that distributions of the
Surtax Proceeds to such Agency be suspended by the Clerk and held by the Clerk in the Trust Fund
until such time as the Agency has cured the non-compliance, at which point distributions of the
Surtax Proceeds to such Agency shall re-commence and any withheld Surtax Proceeds shall be
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distributed to the Agency.

The foregoing shall not apply to any portion of Surtax Proceeds encumbered by bond
indebtedness pursuant to law; provided, however, that the financing instruments for such bond
indebtedness include covenants requiring the Agency to comply with the terms and conditions of
this Charter.

Section 11.10. Independent Oversight Committee.
To ensure that the Transportation Surtax is successfully implemented, independent oversight of
the distribution and expenditure of the Surtax Proceeds shall be provided by an Independent
Oversight Committee, which shall be composed of Hillsborough County residents appointed by
the following bodies: (i) four (4) individuals appointed by the board of county commissioners, and
of which two are Experts (as defined below) in either transportation, planning, sustainability,
engineering, or construction; (ii) one (1) from each Municipality, appointed by the mayor thereof;
(iU) one (1) additional member from each Municipality for each 200,000 residents in such
Municipality, appointed by the legislative body of that Municipality, based on population
estimates published annually by the State of Florida; (iv) two (2) from HART, appointed by the
HART board of directors; (v) one (1) attorney, who is a member by the Florida Bar, appointed by
the Clerk; (vi) one (1) land use or real estate Expert appointed by the Hillsborough County
Property Appraiser; and (vu) one (1) certified public accountant appointed by the Hillsborough
County Tax Collector. No person then currently serving as an elected or appointed city, county,
special district, state, or federal public office holder shall be eligible to serve as a member of the
Independent Oversight Committee. Additionally, no member of the Independent Oversight
Committee may be an employee of, independent contractor of, or otherwise be materially
engaged for remuneration by any public or private recipient of Surtax Proceeds. Independent
Oversight Committee members shall serve terms of three (3) years, without compensation, and
each shall serve at the pleasure of the appointing body. The Independent Oversight Committee
may make and adopt such by-laws, rules and regulations for its own guidance and for the
oversight of the Transportation Surtax as it may deem expedient and not inconsistent with this
Charter. The Independent Oversight Committee shall have only those powers and duties
specifically vested in it by this Section 11.10. A majority of the members of the Independent
Oversight Committee shall constitute a quorum, and the Independent Oversight Committee may
conduct business only when a quorum is present. For the duration of the period in which the
Transportation Surtax is in effect, the board of county commissioners shall appropriate County
funds on an annual basis for the administrative expenses of the Independent Oversight
Committee in an amount sufficient for the Independent Oversight Committee to fulfill its duties
under this Article 11. For purposes of this Section 11.10, “Expert” means an individual who has at
least seven years of experience in their respective subject matter area, and possesses professional
accreditations or degrees that are typical of an expert in their respective subject matter area. The
Independent Oversight Committee shall have the powers and duties set forth below:

(1) Review the results of the annual audit described in Section 11.04 and make findings as to
whether the Clerk and each Agency has complied with the terms of this Article. Such findings shall
include a determination as to whether Surtax Proceeds have been distributed as provided in this
Article and whether the Surtax Proceeds have been expended in compliance with applicable state
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law, this Article, and any additional requirements that an Agency may have lawfully adopted.

(2) Approve Project Plans and approve and certify as to whether the projects therein comply with
this Article.

(3) Prepare an annual report to the Clerk and each Agency presenting the results of the annual
audit process and any findings made. The Independent Oversight Committee shall cause a
summary of the annual report to be published in a local newspaper and ensure that the report
and annual audit are available online and are delivered to every library located within the County
for public review. The Independent Oversight Committee shall hold a public hearing on each audit
and annual report and shall report the comments of the public to each Agency.

(4) Review any projects proposed by citizens for inclusion in an Agency’s Project Plan, and forward
them to the appropriate Agency for consideration.

Section 11.11. Miscellaneous.
(1) Prohibited Uses. No Surtax Proceeds may be used for any of the following uses: (i) expansion
of right of way or width of the interstate highway system; (ii) construction of a sports facility or
any other facility not related to transportation; or (iii) any other use expressly prohibited by law.

(2) Severability. To the extent that any mandated expenditure category set forth in Section 11.07
or 11.08 is deemed by a court of competent jurisdiction to be an impermissible use of Surtax
Proceeds, the funds allocated to such impermissible use shall be expended by the applicable
Agency on any project to improve public transportation permitted by F.S § 212.055(1) and this
Article.

(3) Supremacy. This Article 11 shall at all times be interpreted in a manner consistent with the
laws of Florida, and in the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Article 11 and the
laws of Florida, the laws of Florida shall prevail.

3/8/2019 3:34 PM Electronically Filed: Hillsborough County/13th Judicial Circuit Page 31


